PROPERTIES AND USES OF OIL PALM BIOMASS

(ELAEIS GUINEENSIS)

By

AIZANIZAM BINTI ZABRI
ROSMAS BINTI SARNUA

Final project submitted in partial fulfillment for the
Diploma In Wood Industry
Universiti Teknologi Mara
Kampus Jengka, Pahang

APRIL 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, we would like to thanks to Allah because his blessing and strength
give our healthy physical and mental to finish this final project WTE 375

called “Thesis” successfully.

We would like also to thank very much to our advisor Prof. Madya. Dr.
Jamaludin bin Kasim for the learning, guide and help to complete our final
project. He also gives their learning to check our thesis and make correction

about careless in our project.

Besides that, thanks also for our lecturer in Wood Industry because
helping us went we were problem. Not forgot to our friend gives their support
and helping us to do this final project and encouragement towards the

completion of this study.

Also very thankful to other individuals who has involved directly or

indirectly with complete this final project.

Lastly, our special thankful to our father, mother, our sibling and our
parents, not forgot thanks to our special beloved person, were given the special
support, good cooperation and pray to us for finished our final project

successfully although from far.

Thank you very much....

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
APPROVAL SHEET i
DEDICATION i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
LIST OF TABLE viii
LIST OF FIGURE X
LIST OF PLATE X
ABSTRACT Xi
CHAPTER I
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.0.1General introduction 1
1.0.2 Justification 3
1.1 Market and trade of oil palm biomass
1.1.1 Market of oil palm biomass 4
1.1.2  Outlook for oil palm fiber products 6
1.1.3 Exporting social and environmental
impacts of oil palm monocultures in Malaysia 7
1.1.4 Overview of the Malaysian oil palm industry
in 2005 10

1.2 Objectives 21

v



CHAPTER 11
2.0 OIL PALM TREE
2.1  Morphological characteristics oil palm biomass
2.1.1 General description
2.1.2 Anatomy of oil palm
2.1.2.1 The root system
2.1.2.2 Stem
2.1.2.3 Fronds -
2.1.2.4 Inflorescences
2.1.2.5 Fruit
2.1.2.6 Seed and Seedling
2.1.2.7 Cytology
2.1.3 Classification of oil palms
2.2 Growing of oil palm plantation
2.2.1 Plant
2.2.2 Flowers
2.2.3 Pollination

2.2.4 Fruit

CHAPTER 111
3.0 PHYSICAL, CHEMICAL AND FIBER PROPERTIES
3.1 Physical properties

3.1.1 Moisture content

22

27

28

29

32

34

35

37

38

41

42

43

44

45

45

46



PROPERTIES AND USES OF OIL PALM BIOMASS

(Elaeis guineensis Jacq,.)

BY

AIZANIZAM BT ZABRI
ROSMAS BT SARNUA

APRIL 2006

ABSTRACT

The properties and uses of oil palm (Elaeis guineensis Jac,.) biomass are discussed.
The oil palm gives the highest yields per hectare of all oil crops at present. The family
of palms, the Arecaceae, has always formed a distinct group of plants among the
monocotyledons. Its occur in palm groves throughout the tropical rainforest belt of
West Africa, but the most productive parts of the industry at present are in Malaysia
and Indonesia, which provide most of the international trade. The properties of oil
palm biomass included physical, chemical and fiber properties. The oil palm biomass
is suitable to be are to produce the wood-based industry product. Hence, the oil palm
biomass is an alternative material for uses in wood industry.

xi





