## PROPERTIES AND USES OF OIL PALM BIOMASS

(ELAEIS GUINEENSIS)

By

AIZANIZAM BINTI ZABRI ROSMAS BINTI SARNUA

Final project submitted in partial fulfillment for the Diploma In Wood Industry Universiti Teknologi Mara Kampus Jengka, Pahang

APRIL 2006

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, we would like to thanks to Allah because his blessing and strength give our healthy physical and mental to finish this final project WTE 375 called "Thesis" successfully.

We would like also to thank very much to our advisor Prof. Madya. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim for the learning, guide and help to complete our final project. He also gives their learning to check our thesis and make correction about careless in our project.

Besides that, thanks also for our lecturer in Wood Industry because helping us went we were problem. Not forgot to our friend gives their support and helping us to do this final project and encouragement towards the completion of this study.

Also very thankful to other individuals who has involved directly or indirectly with complete this final project.

Lastly, our special thankful to our father, mother, our sibling and our parents, not forgot thanks to our special beloved person, were given the special support, good cooperation and pray to us for finished our final project successfully although from far.

Thank you very much....

# TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page	
APP	ROVA	L SHEET	i	
DEI	DICATI	ON	ii	
ACI	KNOWI	LEDGEMENT	iii	
LIS	Γ OF TA	ABLE	viii	
LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF PLATE				
LIS	Г OF PI	LATE	X	
ABSTRACT				
CHA	APTER	I		
1.0	INTRODUCTION			
	1.0.10	General introduction	1	
	1.0.2	Justification	3	
1.1	Marke			
	1.1.1	Market of oil palm biomass	4	
	1.1.2	Outlook for oil palm fiber products	6	
	1.1.3	Exporting social and environmental impacts of oil palm monocultures in Malaysia	7	
	1.1.4	Overview of the Malaysian oil palm industry in 2005	10	
1.2	Objectives			

# CHAPTER II

2.0	OIL PALM TREE				
2.1	Morphological characteristics oil palm biomass				
	2.1.1	General description	27		
	2.1.2	Anatomy of oil palm	28		
		2.1.2.1 The root system	29		
		2.1.2.2 Stem	32		
		2.1.2.3 Fronds .	34		
		2.1.2.4 Inflorescences	35		
		2.1.2.5 Fruit	37		
		2.1.2.6 Seed and Seedling	38		
		2.1.2.7 Cytology	41		
	2.1.3	Classification of oil palms	42		
2.2	Growing of oil palm plantation				
	2.2.1	Plant	43		
	2.2.2	Flowers	44		
	2.2.3	Pollination	45		
	2.2.4	Fruit	45		
CHAI	PTER II	I			
3.0	PHYSICAL, CHEMICAL AND FIBER PROPERTIES				
3.1	Physic	cal properties			
	3.1.1	Moisture content	46		

#### PROPERTIES AND USES OF OIL PALM BIOMASS

(Elaeis guineensis Jacq,.)

BY

AIZANIZAM BT ZABRI ROSMAS BT SARNUA

**APRIL 2006** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

The properties and uses of oil palm (*Elaeis guineensis Jac,.*) biomass are discussed. The oil palm gives the highest yields per hectare of all oil crops at present. The family of palms, the Arecaceae, has always formed a distinct group of plants among the monocotyledons. Its occur in palm groves throughout the tropical rainforest belt of West Africa, but the most productive parts of the industry at present are in Malaysia and Indonesia, which provide most of the international trade. The properties of oil palm biomass included physical, chemical and fiber properties. The oil palm biomass is suitable to be are to produce the wood-based industry product. Hence, the oil palm biomass is an alternative material for uses in wood industry.